



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

MONDAY, THE 27th DAY OF JULY 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1123 OF 2026

Between:

1. SURYAKARI RAJA MAHESH RAO, S/o. Suryakari Goddoji Rao, aged 60 years, R/o. 1-97-4, Gooty Road, Dhone Mandal, Nandyal (erstwhile Kurnool) District, Andhra Pradesh - 518 222.

...Petitioner

AND

1. SHASHI BHUSHAN KUMAR IAS, Principal Secretary, Department of Panchayat Raj and Rural Development, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District.

2. Sri Peeyush Kumar IAS, Principal Secretary, Department of Finance and Planning, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District.

3. Smt Rajakumari Gania IAS, District Collector, Nandyal District.

4. Sri M Krishna Teja IAS, Commissioner, Panchayat Raj Department, No. 12-47, PVS Empire Road, Tadepalli, Guntur District.

5. Sri Arun Babu, Managing Director, A.P. State Housing Corporation Ltd., Auto Nagar, APSHCL, Head Office, Vijayawada.

6. Sri Rama Krishna Reddy, Executive Engineer, Panchayat Raj (PIU) Division, Nandyal (Erstwhile Kurnool) District.

...Respondents

Petition under Sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act 1971 praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit file herein the High Court may be pleased to please to punish the respondents under Sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Court Act, for their willful disobedience of the Order of this Hon'ble Court dated 20.08.2025 passed in W.P. No. 30464 of 2024 and to pass such other order or orders in the interest of Justice.

Counsel for the Petitioner: RAMESH BABU TALLURI

Counsel for the Respondents: RAMA RAO KOCHIRI Counsel for the Respondents: MALLIKHARJUNA MOORTHY K (SC FOR A.P HOUSING CORPORATION LIMITED)

The Court made the following order:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA**CONTEMPT CASE NO:1123 OF 2026****ORDER:**

This contempt case is filed against the respondents for willful disobedience of the orders dated 20.08.2025 passed by this Court in W.P.No.30464 of 2024.

2. Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and learned counsel for the respondents.

3. When the matter is taken up for hearing, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the respondents have complied with the orders dated 20.08.2025 passed by this Court in W.P.No.30464 of 2024 and hence, no further orders are required to be passed in the contempt case.

4. Recording the said submission, the Contempt Case is closed. There shall be no order as to costs.

Consequently, Miscellaneous Petitions, if any, pending in the contempt case shall stand closed.

VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA, J

27.07.2026
BSP/TPS

47

HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

(closed)

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1123 OF 2026

27.07.2026
BSP/TPS